
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  

 

In re: 

 

AMSTERDAM HOUSE CONTINUING CARE 

RETIREMENT COMMUNITY, INC., 

Debtor. 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 23-70989 

Re: Docket No. 271 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

The undersigned hereby certifies that on July 24, 2023, a true and correct copy of the Ex Parte 

Motion of the Bond Trustee for Leave to File Under Seal Its Objection to the Debtor’s Stalking 

Horse Designation [Docket No. 271] (the “Motion to Seal”) was served via electronic notification 

upon parties listed on the annexed Exhibit A indicated to have been served via CM/ECF pursuant 

to the CM/ECF procedures in this District and/or via first class mail upon all parties listed on the 

annexed Exhibit A. 

 

Pursuant to Local Rule 9018-1, the undersigned further certifies that on July 24, 2023 at or prior 

to 12:00 p.m. (EST), a true and correct copy of the Bond Trustee’s Objection to Designation of 

Life Care Services Communities LLC as Proposed Stalking Horse Bidder (the “Stalking Horse 

Objection”) was submitted to the Court and served on a confidential basis via electronic mail upon 

all parties listed on the annexed Exhibit B. For the avoidance of doubt, the Stalking Horse 

Objection is subject to the pending Motion to Seal and, thus, has not been docketed as of this filing.   

 

 

Dated: July 24, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, 

GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C. 

 

/s/ Dallas G. Taylor                   

Dallas G. Taylor, Esq. 

919 Third Avenue 

New York, New York 10022 

Telephone: (212) 935-3000 

DGTaylor@mintz.com 

 

Counsel to UMB Bank, N.A., as Trustee 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Service List 
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Via CM/ECF 

(Counsel to Debtor) 

DLA Piper LLP (US)  

1251 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10020 

Attn: Gregory M. Juell 

Email: gregory.juell@us.dlapiper.com 

 

Via CM/ECF 

(Office of the U.S. Trustee) 

Stan Y. Yang 

560 Federal Plaza 

Central Islip, NY 11722 

Emails: stan.y.yang@usdoj.gov 

             ustpregion02.liecf@usdoj.gov  

Via First Class Mail 

(Counsel to Debtor) 

DLA Piper LLP (US) 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500 

Miami, FL 33131 

Attn: Rachel Nanes 

Email: rachel.nanes@us.dlapiper.com 

 

-and-  

 

DLA Piper LLP (US)  

1900 North Pearl Street, Suite 2200  

Dallas, Texas 75201  

Attn: James Muenker  

Email: james.muenker@us.dlapiper.com 

 

Via CM/ECF 

(Counsel to Amsterdam Continuing Care 

Health System, Inc.) 

Otterbourg P.C. 

230 Park Avenue 

New York, NY 10169 

Attn: Melanie L. Cyganowsk 

         Jonathan N. Helfat 

         Jennifer S. Feeney 

         James V. Drew 

         Erik B. Weinick 

          

Emails: mcyganowski@otterbourg.com 

             jhelfat@otterbourg.com 

             jfeeney@otterbourg.com 

             jdrew@otterbourg.com 

             eweinick@otterbourg.com 

             

Via CM/ECF 

(Counsel to the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors) 

Cooley LLP 

110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4200 

Chicago, IL 60606 

Attn.: Eric E. Walker 

Email: ewalker@cooley.com 

Via First Class Mail  

(Counsel to Amsterdam Continuing Care 

Health System, Inc.) 

Otterbourg P.C. 

230 Park Avenue 

New York, NY 10169 

Attn: Daniel T. McCarthy 

Email: dmccarthy@otterbourg.com 

 Via CM/ECF 

(Counsel to New England Life Plan 

Communities Corp.) 

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP 

2550 M Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20037 

Attn: Christopher J. Giaimo 

Email: christopher.giaimo@squirepb.com 
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Via First Class Mail 

(Counsel to the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors) 

Cooley LLP 

55 Hudson Yards 

New York, NY 10001 

Attn.: Paul J. Springer 

Email: pspringer@cooley.com 

 

-and- 

 

Cooley LLP 

110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4200 

Chicago, IL 60606 

Attn.:    Samuel R. Rabuck 

Email:  srabuck@cooley.com 

 

Via First Class Mail 

(Counsel to New England Life Plan 

Communities Corp.) 

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP 

201 E. Fourth Street, Suite 1900 

Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Attn: Stephen D. Lerner 

Email: stephen.lerner@squirepb.com  

 

Via CM/ECF 

(Counsel to Nassau County Industrial 

Development Agency) 

Harris Beach PLLC 

333 West Washington Street, Suite 200 

Syracuse, NY 13202 

Attn: Lee E. Woodard 

Emails: lwoodard@harrisbeach.com 

             bkemail@harrisbeach.com 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

Confidential Filing Service List 
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(Counsel to Debtor) 

DLA Piper LLP (US)  

1251 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10020 

Attn: Gregory M. Juell 

Email: gregory.juell@dlapiper.com 

 

-and-  

 

DLA Piper LLP (US) 

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500 

Miami, FL 33131 

Attn: Rachel Nanes 

Email: rachel.nanes@dlapiper.com 

 

-and-  

 

DLA Piper LLP (US)  

1900 North Pearl Street, Suite 2200  

Dallas, Texas 75201  

Attn: James Muenker  

Email: james.muenker@dlapiper.com 

 

 

(Counsel to the Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors) 

Cooley LLP 

110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4200 

Chicago, IL 60606 

Attn.: Eric E. Walker 

Email: ewalker@cooley.com  

 

-and-  

 

Cooley LLP 

55 Hudson Yards 

New York, NY 10001 

Attn.: Paul J. Springer 

Email: pspringer@cooley.com 

 

-and- 

 

Cooley LLP 

110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4200 

Chicago, IL 60606 

Attn.:    Samuel R. Rabuck 

Email:  srabuck@cooley.com 

 

 

 

(Counsel to Amsterdam Continuing Care 

Health System, Inc.) 

Otterbourg P.C. 

230 Park Avenue 

New York, NY 10169 

Attn: Melanie L. Cyganowsk 

         Jonathan N. Helfat 

         Jennifer S. Feeney 

         James V. Drew 

         Erik B. Weinick 

         Daniel T. McCarthy 

          

Emails: mcyganowski@otterbourg.com 

             jhelfat@otterbourg.com 

             jfeeney@otterbourg.com 

             jdrew@otterbourg.com 

             eweinick@otterbourg.com 

             dmccarthy@otterbourg.com 
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